RESOLUTION NO.

Resolution Authorizing a Programmatic Agreement between City of Joliet, the Illinois State <u>Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation</u>

WHEREAS, the City is a direct recipient of funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and a subrecipient of funds via the Illinois Housing Development Authority and/or the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with 24 CFR Part 58.4, HUD recognizes the City as a Responsible Entity for programs and activities within City jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, projects that receive such funds may result in "Undertakings, Findings or Adverse Effects" subject to the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 and its implementing regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City and the SHPO have determined that Environmental and Section 106 Reviews can be completed more effectively on an internal level if a programmatic approach is used to delegate compliance responsibilities to certified internal Qualified Personnel; and

WHEREAS, the City is a Certified Local Government in good standing with a Historic Preservation Commission and Qualified Personnel staff that will carry out the duties enumerated within the Programmatic Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the Programmatic Agreement, that the City of Joliet will continue to comply with all Environment Reviews and all recognized Undertakings, Findings, and Adverse Effects utilizing certified internal staff.

SECTION 2: The City Manager, or her designee, and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Joliet.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and recording according to law.

PASSED this day	of, 2025.
MAYOR	CITY CLERK
VOTING YES:	
VOTING NO:	
NOT VOTING:	